
Place Scrutiny Committee
Date: Thursday, 30 January 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room A/B, South Walks House, 

South Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1EE
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Daryl Turner (Chairman), Cherry Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Robin Cook, Jean Dunseith, 
Simon Gibson, Ryan Hope, Val Pothecary, Andrew Starr, Roland Tarr and David Taylor

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Lindsey Watson 01305 
252209 - lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 16

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 24 October 2019 and 
13 January 2020.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

5  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

6  REVIEW OF PLACE ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES 17 - 20

To consider a report of the Head of Community and Public Protection 
to agree the scope of a review of Place enforcement activities.

7  POLICY REVIEW UPDATE - PRESENTATION

To receive a presentation from the Executive Director of Place in 
respect of the review of policies in the Place area for Dorset Council.

8  DOG CONTROL ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 21 - 30

To consider a report of the Head of Community and Public Protection.  
The committee is invited to provide views to officers to help inform the 



review of enforcement activities and shape the Dog Warden service.

9  SINGLE USE PLASTIC POLICY 31 - 48

To consider a report of the Environment Advice Manager.

10  COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2020 - 2023 49 - 56

To consider a report of the Community Safety Manager (Adults and 
Housing) to assist in the development of an effective Community 
Safety Plan for Dorset.

11  QUARTERLY COMPLAINTS UPDATE - PLACE 57 - 64

To consider a quarterly update report on complaints (Place).

12  PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 65 - 70

To review the Place Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan (attached)

To review the Cabinet Forward Plan (click on link below to view):
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=
123&RP=152

To review recent Cabinet decisions (click on links below to view):
5 November 2019
10 December 2019
28 January 2020

13  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

14  REINSTATING ESSENTIAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES 
AND INVESTING IN HIGHWAY INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS - 
EXEMPT

71 - 82

To consider an exempt report of the Head of Highways.  NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=123&RP=152
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=123&RP=152
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=224&Ver=4
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=226&Ver=4
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=228&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 24 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Daryl Turner (Chairman), Cherry Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 
Robin Cook, Jean Dunseith, David Taylor, Simon Gibson, Val Pothecary, 
Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr

Apologies: Cllrs Ryan Hope

Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr 
Les Fry, Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr David Gray and Cllr Andrew Kerby

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Andy Frost (Community Safety and 
Drug Action Manager), William Haydock (Senior Health Programme Advisor), 
Kerry Pitt-Kerby (Environmental Health Manager - Environmental Protection), 
Karyn Punchard (Corporate Director of Place Services), Kate Shelley 
(Communications Officer), Jane Williams (Team Leader - Public Protection) and 
Fiona King (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

12.  Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Ryan Hope.

13.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 were agreed and signed.

14.  Declar
[...]
o produce Policies for this Council.  These could be 
looked at via Working Groups or through this Committee.  Members may also 
wish to look at the library for themselves and bring forward their priorities.  In 
the first instance the Chairman felt the following polices; Tree, Car Parking 
and Dorset County Council Carbon Management Beyond 2010 should be 
taken forward.

Page 10



7

Cllr Tarr wished to pay his compliments to all the staff who had helped him in 
the past 6 months especially in relation to recent highways and engineering 
works.  He also wished to thank Democratic Services for their training and 
induction sessions which he had found very helpful.  He also mentioned 
recent AONB sessions which had been really helpful and informative.

Noted

21.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items of business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.18 am

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 13 JANUARY 2020

Present: Cllrs Daryl Turner (Chairman), Cherry Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 
Robin Cook, Jean Dunseith, Simon Gibson, Val Pothecary, Andrew Starr, 
Roland Tarr and David Taylor

Apologies: Cllrs Ryan Hope

Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Tony Ferrari and Cllr 
David Walsh

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Matthew Piles 
(Corporate Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure), Karyn Punchard 
(Corporate Director of Place Services), John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place) 
and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

22.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

23.  Public Participation

There were no representations from town or parish councils or from members 
of the public.

24.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

25.  Pre-decision Scrutiny of the 2020/2021 Budget

The committee was invited to consider the budget proposals for 2020/21 prior 
to consideration at Cabinet on 28 January and Full Council on 18 February 
2020.  The report set out the proposals for Dorset Council’s 2020/21 revenue 
and capital budgets, summarised the medium-term financial plan, which 
covered the following four years to 2024/25 and included the capital strategy 
and treasury management strategy.  The committee had the opportunity to 
consider the implications of the proposals on behalf of residents of Dorset and 
to provide constructive challenge to decision makers before a final decision 
was made.  It was noted that the comments made by the committee would be 
reported to Cabinet on 28 January 2020 and taken into consideration as part 
of the budget setting process.

Page 13



2

The Executive Director of Place Services provided an introduction to the 
report and noted that he was confident that plans were in place in order to 
deliver proposed efficiency savings.

The committee considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion, the following points were raised:

 A discussion was held with regard to work on asset management 
and disposal and a point raised about the opportunities for revenue 
raising and capital realisation.  A review of the council’s asset 
portfolio was to be undertaken with a separate piece of work to 
identify assets to be disposed with a savings target of £15m.  A 
potential list of assets for disposal would be produced and 
consultation undertaken with officers and councillors.  A request 
was made for a timetable to be produced for this work with an end 
date

 Work was being undertaken in respect of the harmonisation of 
charges and the example of car parking charges was discussed.  
Consultation would be undertaken with councillors and local 
councils in order to gain local knowledge and a report would be 
considered by Cabinet.  The need to consider local circumstances 
was highlighted and councillors would play an important role in this 
discussion

 Planning fees were being considered through review of the planning 
transformation budget

 A discussion was held with regard to transformation initiatives and a 
point raised on funding for recommendations coming out of 
Executive Advisory Panels (EAPs).  Recommendations arising 
from the work of EAPs would be considered by the relevant 
scrutiny committee and Cabinet and it would be for Cabinet to 
consider cost implications if relevant

 The use of technology within services was raised and an example 
provided in relation to refuse collection vehicles

 A point was raised with regard to income generation and how it 
fitted in with this year’s budget

 Reference was made to work being undertaken in the highways 
area and a recent report that had been received which highlighted 
the good work being undertaken and identified areas where 
improvements could be made.  A specific reference was made to 
the permit system used for charging organisations where roads had 
to be closed for works

 The Chairman noted that there were assumptions made throughout 
the budget and therefore risk associated, however there was a 
need to set a balanced budget.  There was some concern around 
overspend projections and it was noted that the figures may need 
to be adjusted in light of the Quarter 3 budget monitor

 A discussion was held in respect of the level of council tax precept 
increase proposed and having the right narrative in place to explain 
the increase to the public was recognised, in order to explain the 
pressures on the council and the additional funding that had been 
proposed for Adult and Children’s Services

Page 14



3

 A concern was expressed with regard to the level of council tax 
increase and the impact that this would have on residents.

Following discussion the committee resolved

Decision

That the Place Scrutiny Committee endorse the Budget proposals for 2020/21 
for consideration by Cabinet and Full Council.

The Chairman thanked the portfolio holders and officers for their work in 
preparing the budget and for their attendance at the meeting.

In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial and 
Assets noted that discussions were taking place with Dorset MP’s with regard 
to requesting a multi-year finance settlement from the Government.

26.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 3.05  - 3.58 pm

Chairman

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Place Scrutiny Committee
30 January 2020 
Review of Place Enforcement Activities

For Decision
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr A Alford, Customer, Community and 
Regulatory Services

Local Councillor(s):  All

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author:  Graham Duggan
Title: Head of Community & Public Protection
Tel: 01305 252285
Email: graham.duggan@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

Your committee is asked to agree the scope of the review of Place 
enforcement activity.

Reason for Recommendation:

Your committee has asked for a review of Place enforcement activities to 
ensure that resources are being used efficiently and effectively and that we 
embrace best practice and innovation. The review will be undertaken over the 
coming months and the findings reported to your committee.

1. Executive Summary

The Council has statutory duty to enforce a wide range of legislative 
provisions that safeguard people; public heath and the environment from 
harm. Many of these provisions fall within the remit of Place Services 
and Place Scrutiny Committee has requested an early review of 
enforcement activities principally in relation to ‘streetscene’ services. The 
findings of the review can be used to shape the future development of 
services in the early life of Dorset Council.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2. Financial Implications

There are no financial implications at this stage.

3. Climate Implications

Dorset Council declared a climate emergency at its first meeti
[...]
tive aims to improve the 
relationship between business and regulators and reduce regulatory 
burden. Whilst this review is primarily focused around streetscene 
enforcement, regard will be had to implications for Dorset business and 
opportunities taken to support business growth.

13.2. The opportunity for closer partnership working with town & parish 
councils will also be explored. In dog control, the Council already has 
joint enforcement arrangements with Lyme Regis Town Council and five 
parish councils in the east of Dorset. In addition, a Dorset Council led 
multi-agency funded Community Safety Accreditation Scheme in 
Weymouth delivers 4 uniformed patrol officers working across a range of 
ASB related enforcement activities.

Page 20



Place Scrutiny Committee
30 January 2020 
Dog Control Enforcement Activity

For Decision
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr A Alford, Customer, Community and 
Regulatory Services

Local Councillor(s):  All

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author:  Graham Duggan
Title: Head of Community & Public Protection
Tel: 01305 252285
Email: graham.duggan@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

Your Committee is asked to provide views to officers to help inform the review 
of enforcement activities and shape the Dog Warden service.

Reason for Recommendation:    

Your Committee has asked for a review of streetscene enforcement activities 
and this will be undertaken over coming months. Dog welfare and control is a 
small but high profile service and its early consideration will help shape the 
council service. 

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The council has a statutory duty to safeguard public heath from harm due 
to dog fouling; dangerous and stray dogs in public places and on council 
and certain other land. This duty was formerly exercised by the previous 
district and borough councils and work to create a single Dorset Council 
service is required. This will take place during the y
[...]
tion and 

duties as part of service convergence. 

Page 29



25. Questions

In light of the above, the following questions may be appropriate to consider;

1. Given the financial climate, is the allocation of resources about right?
2. How could the effectiveness of the service be improved?
3. Is the balance between education and enforcement right?
4. Should we look to further enable Town Councils?
5. Are we making best use of technology?
6. Given the specialist nature of the work, could it be incorporated into a 

more generic enforcement officer role

Page 30



Place Scrutiny Committee
30 January 2020
Single Use Plastic Policy

For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment

Local Councillor(s):  Relevant to all Dorset Council Members 

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Bridget Betts
Title: Environment Advice Manager
Tel: 01035 224760
Email: bridget.betts@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: That members of the committee consider and comment 
on the Single Use Plastic Policy and recommend to cabinet for adoption. 

Reason for Recommendation:     Bring consistency of approaches to 
reducing Single Use Plastic (SUP) throughout Dorset Council offices and 
services

1. Executive Summary 
Single use plastics are any disposable plastic item that is designed to be used 
only once. Single-use plastics are often used in packaging, consumer 
products, cosmetics and healthcare. Examples include: plastic bags, 
disposable utensils, beverage containers, balloons and wet wipes. It is 
estimated that around 50% of plastic waste we produce globally is packaging 
that is used just once. 

There are two key issues linked to this policy:

a. Plastic pollution is litter which is linked to damaging the environment 
and wildlife (especially marine and coastal wildlife)

b. Plastic is a major contributor to climate change because chemicals 
derived from fossil fuel
[...]

191  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Place Scrutiny Committee
30 January 2020
Community Safety Plan 2020-2023

For Decision
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr G Carr-Jones, Housing and Community 
Safety

Local Councillor(s):  

Executive Director: Vivienne Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of 
People - Adults
 

Report Author: Andy Frost
Title: Community Safety Manager (Adults & Housing)
Tel: 01305 224331
Email: andy.frost@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That members of the committee consider and comment on the process for 
developing the Community Safety Plan 2020-2023.

Reason for Recommendation:     

To assist in the development of an effective Community Safety Plan for 
Dorset.

1. Executive Summary 

Dorset Council is under a legal duty to work with the following partners 
(responsible authorities) to identify and tackle community safety issues in its 
area:

 Dorset Police
 Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Authority
 National Probation Service (Dorset)
 Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Probation Services

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



Partners come together through the Dorset Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP). The CSP must produce three-year community safety plans that are 
revised annually. The plans should set out partners’ priorities (informed by 
their latest Partnership Strategic Assessment (PSA)) and how they will 
address them in broad terms.

Partners’ current plan expires on the 31 March 2020 and they are in the 
process of developing a new plan for the period 2020-2023.

Place Scrutiny Committee is the Council’s formal Crime & Disorder 
Committee and is responsible for scrutinising the work of the Dorset CSP and 
partners’ delivery of their community safety functions.

The committee is being asked to consider and comment on the process by 
which the CSP is developing its new community safety plan.

2. Financial Implications

The Dorset CSP does not receive funding, however
[...]
ighways, Travel 
and Environment

Lead Officer - John Sellgren - 
Executive Director of Place

Rural Access to Services 
Executive Advisory Panel 

TBC Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel 
and Environment 

Lead Officer - John Sellgren - 
Executive Director of Place

P
age 69



Task and Finish Groups
Local Area Forums/Parish and Town Councils An update on the progress of the Local 

Area Forums/Parish and Town Councils 
Task and Finish Group will be provided at 
the meeting to be held on 30 January, 
2020.

Membership:-
Cllr Cherry Brooks
Cllr Robin Cook
Cllr Andrew Starr
Cllr David Taylor

P
age 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 13 January 2020

	6 Review of Place Enforcement Activities
	8 Dog Control Enforcement Activity
	9 Single Use Plastic Policy
	Appendix 1 - The Single Use Plastic Policy
	Appendix 2 - The Single Use Policy Action Plan
	Appendix 3 - The Single Use Plastic Procurement data

	10 Community Safety Plan 2020 - 2023
	11 Quarterly Complaints Update - Place
	12 Place Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	14 Reinstating essential highway maintenance activities and investing in highway infrastructure assets - Exempt



Minutes of the meeting


PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2020

Present: Cllrs Daryl Turner (Chairman), Cherry Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 
Robin Cook, Simon Gibson, Ryan Hope, Val Pothecary, Andrew Starr, 
Roland Tarr and David Taylor

Apologies: Cllrs Jean Dunseith

Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr 
Spencer Flower, Cllr Les Fry, Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr Sherry Jespersen, Cllr 
Andrew Kerby and Cllr Jane Somper

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Bridget Betts (Environmental Advice Manager), Tony Bygrave (Senior Assurance 
Officer - Complaints), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & Public Protection), 
Andy Frost (Community Safety and Drug Action Manager), Stuart Hendry (Dog 
Warden), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth and 
Infrastructure), John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Jane Williams (Team 
Leader - Public Protection), Jack Wiltshire (Head of Highways) and Lindsey 
Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

27.  Minutes

The minutes of the meetings held on 24 October 2019 and 13 January 2020 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

29.  Public Participation

There were no representations from town or parish councils or from members 
of the public.

30.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

31.  Review of Place Enforcement Activities

The committee received and considered a report of the Head of Community 
and Public Protection in order to agree a scope for a review of Place Services 
enforcement activities.  The committee had previously requested a review of 
Place Services enforcement activities to ensure that resources were being 



2

used efficiently and effectively and that the council embraced best practice 
and innovation.  The review would take place over the following 6 months and 
consideration was given to nominating two members of the committee to work 
with officers in order to develop a project plan.  Once developed, the project 
plan would be shared with the committee and the committee would also 
receive update reports at particular milestones.

It was agreed that Councillors David Taylor and Robin Cook would be 
nominated to work with officers in order to develop a project plan for the 
review.

32.  Policy Review Update - Presentation

The Executive Director of Place provided a presentation in respect of the 
review of policies in the Place area for Dorset Council.  The presentation 
provided the context for the review and the importance of undertaking a 
review, noted reviews required by the Order, work being undertaken in 
Executive Advisory Panels and potential areas for review by scrutiny.  There 
were two main areas that could potentially be reviewed by the Place Scrutiny 
Committee:

 Regulatory – could be progressed as part of the scrutiny work on 
enforcement

 Waste and cleansing – awaiting outcome of Government Waste 
and Resources Strategy and therefore could form part of future 
work programme

Councillors considered the issues arising from the presentation and during 
discussion the following points were raised:

 It was felt that there would be merit in committee members having 
an appropriate form of briefing or training prior to considering 
reports related to licensing issues.  This could be made available to 
the wider Council membership

 The licensing policies would be in place by March 2021.  The wider 
review of policies would be subject to an operational timetable to 
be signed off by councillors.  Statutory policies would be reviewed 
as a priority

 It was important that policies were accessible to all
 It was highlighted that policies inherited from the former councils 

continued to be fit and proper from a legal point of view.  The 
review would assist in standardising policies across the Dorset 
Council area

 The Chairman noted that not all policies would come to committee 
and some may be circulated to councillors electronically.

33.  Dog Control Enforcement Activity

The Portfolio Holder for Customer, Community and Regulatory Services 
introduced the report, which set out detail of a review of the dog welfare and 
control service, to be undertaken as part of the wider review of enforcement 



3

activities.  This was a small but high profile service and there was a need to 
consider how best to allocate resources in this area, the important role of 
education and the involvement of town and parish councils.  The Head of 
Community and Public Protection, Team Leader Public Protection and Dog 
Warden attended the meeting to provide information and answer questions.

Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion the following points were raised:

 With regard to the issue of dog fouling and education in this area, it 
was noted that there had previously been more resource available 
in order to do work in schools for example.  There may be a need 
to consider ways of using social media to get messages out

 Further thought could be given to how the council could work with 
schools and town and parish councils in this area

 The balance between use of education and enforcement in respect 
of dog fouling was considered

 An example was provided of a parish council providing dog waste 
bags

 Reporting of incidents could be undertaken through normal council 
routes including by telephone and online.  The use of a reporting 
hotline could be considered.  There was a need to bring the dog 
wardens together with one reporting system

 A point was made that it was important to recognise that not all dog 
owners were irresponsible and that community groups could be 
used as points of contact in local areas

 The process for dealing with reports of dog fouling was considered 
and the use of overt versus covert surveillance

 Resource for this area would be considered as part of the wider 
review of enforcement activities in Place Services to include a look 
at how enforcement officers could support each other across the 
wider service

 In response to a question with regard to the incentive to town and 
parish councils to provide support in this area, it was noted that the 
benefit would be cleaner local environments

 A current consultation relating to the Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) for dog control was seeking views from town and parish 
councils

 Discussion was also taking place in the Engaging with Town and 
Parish Councils Executive Advisory Panel, looking at services that 
town and parish councils may wish to have devolved to them

 The Dog Warden service had strong links to the Dorset Waste 
Partnership

 Reference was made to information on public complaints set out in 
the report and the difference in trends between 2018/19 and 
2019/20.  In response, the Head of Community and Public 
Protection confirmed that service convergence work may affect 
how information was recorded

 A specific point was raised with regard to legacy contracts



4

 It was noted that microchipping was assisting with incidents of stray 
dogs

 Issues around animal welfare were discussed and it was noted that 
the RSPCA provided the lead in the area alongside the Police.  The 
council had a role in licensing in this area and specific examples 
were provided.  The Dog Warden noted that steps would be taken 
if a dog required assistance such as veterinary care.  The balance 
between the statutory and non-statutory parts of the service was 
recognised

 Councillors were able to spend time with the dog wardens if 
required.

The comments made during discussion at the meeting would be considered 
as part of the wider review of enforcement activities and would assist in 
shaping the future Dog Warden service.

34.  Single Use Plastic Policy

The committee was presented with the opportunity to consider and comment 
on the Single Use Plastic Policy and recommend it’s adoption to Cabinet.  The 
policy aimed to bring consistency of approaches to reducing single use plastic 
throughout Dorset Council offices and services.

The committee discussed the issues arising from the report and particular 
reference was made to the need for education in this area, the importance of 
the council leading by example and work being undertaken with other 
organisations.

Recommendation to Cabinet

That the Single Use Plastic Policy be adopted.

35.  Community Safety Plan 2020 - 2023

Councillor Kerby presented the report as the Chair of the Community Safety 
Partnership, provided an introduction to the process for developing the plan 
and thanked Councillors Gill Taylor and Molly Rennie in particular for their 
work in this area.

The Chairman noted the reference made to social media within the 
Community Safety questions to the People’s Panel and commented that this 
could be widened to include other social media platforms, particularly to 
capture the views of younger persons.

36.  Quarterly Complaints Update - Place

The committee received a report of the Senior Assurance Officer (Complaints) 
with regard to the performance of complaints made against functions within 
the Place Directorate.



5

The Chairman noted that the report was still being developed and that a 
similar report may be brought to the other scrutiny committees in the future.  
The importance of acknowledging compliments as well as complaints was 
recognised.

The Leader of Council highlighted how having a structure in place would 
provide the council with consistency in how complaints were dealt with.  He 
indicated that he was content with progress being made and noted that 
dealing with complaints gave the council the opportunity to learn and improve 
services where required.

The committee considered the report and raised issues as follows:

 There were areas where trends could be identified, however it was 
noted that there were instances where due process needed to be 
completed before an issue was dealt with as a complaint

 The percentage of fully justified complaints was low
 A point was raised about the importance of keeping in touch with 

complainants during the time their complaint was being dealt with
 A request was made for a breakdown of complaints by area and 

specific reference made to planning and highways
 Consideration needed to be given to how complaints made to and 

dealt with by councillors were recorded
 It was important that people felt able to contact the council if they 

had a complaint and for the process to give them a voice.  It was 
also important for lessons to be learnt and improvements made 
where required.  In this respect, the council welcomed a higher 
number of complaints.  Complaints were reviewed by managers on 
a monthly basis and learning undertaken

 The use of social media for sharing success stories was 
highlighted.  Social media could also be used as a way of raising 
awareness of how complaints could be made as well as information 
being made available on the council’s website

 It was important to note that not all complaints reached the formal 
complaints stage and that many were resolved before they reached 
that point.

37.  Place Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan

The Senior Democratic Services Officer provided an overview of the items on 
the committee’s work programme and comments were made / items added to 
the work programme as follows:

 A report from the Rural Access to Services Executive Advisory 
Panel would be considered by the committee at the meeting on 10 
March 2020, prior to a report going to Cabinet

 The committee would consider the draft order for the Public Space 
Protection Order in respect of Dogs at the meeting on 2 July 2020

 Councillor Tarr referred to points that he had raised at the last 
meeting of Cabinet with regard to the Dorset Natural History and 
Archaeological Society.  In response it was noted that the points 



6

that had been agreed at Cabinet would be incorporated into the 
plan.

38.  Exempt Business

Decision

That the press and the public be excluded for the following items in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

39.  Reinstating essential highway maintenance activities and investing in 
highway infrastructure assets - Exempt

The committee considered an exempt report of the Head of Highways with 
regard to reinvesting in essential highway maintenance activities and 
investing in highway infrastructure assets.  The issues contained within the 
report had been considered by the Highways Executive Advisory Panel (EAP) 
and the recommendations presented had received cross party support within 
the panel.  Members of the EAP attended the meeting and hoped that the 
committee would support the proposals contained within the report.

Councillor Brooks confirmed that she had checked with the Monitoring Officer 
and was able to take part in consideration of the item, as she was chair of the 
EAP.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment thanked the EAP 
for their work on the issue and supported the report and recommendations put 
forward.  He also thanked the Highways Team for their work.

The committee considered the issues around the timing of funding.

It was proposed by S Gibson seconded by D Taylor

Recommendation to Cabinet

That the recommendation set out within the exempt report be agreed with the 
inclusion of a recommendation with regard to the development of a timeline 
for the recommendations and consideration of options for funding.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.05 pm

Chairman


